

---

---

**TRANSPORT**

---

---

TR301\*

Public Transport Authority Act 2003

**Public Transport Authority Amendment  
Regulations (No. 2) 2009**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Public Transport Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Public Transport Authority Regulations 2003*.

**4. Regulation 6 amended**

In regulation 6(1) delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**5. Regulation 10 amended**

In regulation 10 delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**6. Regulation 11 amended**

- (1) In regulation 11(1) delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

- 
- (2) In regulation 11(2) delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.
- 7. Regulation 12 amended**
- In regulation 12(1) delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.
- 8. Regulation 13 amended**
- In regulation 13 delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.
- 9. Regulation 14 amended**
- In regulation 14 delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.
- 10. Regulation 16 amended**
- (1) In regulation 16(1) delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.
- (2) In regulation 16(2) delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.
- 11. Regulation 17 amended**
- (1) In regulation 17(1) delete each penalty and insert:
- Modified penalty: \$100.  
Penalty: \$500.

(2) In regulation 17(2) delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**12. Regulation 18 amended**

In regulation 18 delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**13. Regulation 19 amended**

In regulation 19 delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**14. Regulation 20 amended**

In regulation 20 delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**15. Regulation 21 amended**

In regulation 21:

- (a) in the Modified penalty applicable to paragraph (e) delete "\$50." and insert:

\$100.

- (b) in the Penalty applicable to paragraph (e) delete "\$200." and insert:

\$500.

**16. Regulation 22 amended**

In regulation 22 delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**17. Regulation 23 amended**

In regulation 23 delete each penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

Penalty: \$500.

**18. Regulation 33C amended**

- (1) In regulation 33C(1) before “McIver” insert:

Canning Bridge,

- (2) In regulation 33C(1) delete the Modified penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

- (3) In regulation 33C(2) delete the Modified penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

**19. Regulation 33D amended**

In regulation 33D(3) delete the Modified penalty and insert:

Modified penalty: \$100.

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---